Rule 2,117

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
reqistered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appomtment
(d} insert name of

appointorfapplicant
(e}Insert name(s) and

Form 2.34B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to 34 B
creditors’ voluntary liquidation n
Name of Company Company number
Envirotel Limited 06561734
In the Court case number
Bnsto! District Registry 1165 of 2010
{full name of court)
I"'We (a) Simon Franklin Plant Danel Plant
SFP SFP
9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admurals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (k) Envirote! Limited
SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way Marsh Wall London E14 9XQ

on (c) 18 May, 2010

by {d) Bnsto! Distnict Registry

hereby give notice that

the prowisions of paragraph 83{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and 1t 15 proposed that () Daniel
Plant and Simon Plant, SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Docklands, London, E14 8XQ

ol wil be the iquidator(s) of the company {IP No(s) 9207 and 9155 )
We attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed iy ,Z =
Joint / Administrator(s}
Dated AR} 2001
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Daniel Plant
mformation m the box opposite butf SFP
you do, it will help Comparies House to 9 Ensign House
contact you f there 1s a query on the Admirals Way
form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give 020 7538 2222
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record
| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
- Regustrar of Comparnues at -
= Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
S
< *AR9TUSYN' i
< 02/04/2011 252

Form P7 3

COMPANIES HOUSE




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

Strictly Private and Confidential

Envirote! Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Engign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Email simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant prowsions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
vmiten permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no habihty wall
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

CONTENTS

1 Intreduction

2 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3 Investigations

4 Dividend Prospects

5 The Joint Administrators' Costs

6 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account

{ Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Charge Out Rates / Activity Codes
M Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Charge Out Rates / Disbursements
Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators' Fees / Liquidators’ Fees

X Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Enwvirotel Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

1.1

12

1.3

21

2.2

23

24

25

2.6

Introduction

This Report Is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) ("the
Rules”) 1n relation to Envirote! Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 06561734) (“the Company’)
This provides that when the Joint Administrators of a company sends notice of moving from
Administration 1o a Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation, he shall attach to that notice a final progress
Report

To date, creditors have received the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 4 June 2010 {"the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 23 November 2010 (*the
Second Report') In the light of the information contamned in these previous reports, this Report
simply provides an addibional update

Following the First Report, the Joint Administrators' proposals were approved The Jont
Administrators are moving the Company from Adminisfration to Liquidation as they are now of the
view that the outstanding 1ssues in relation to this matter can be better dealt within that regime

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
The Sale of the Business and Assets

As detaled in the First Report, chattel asset valuers, Winterhill Assets Limited (“Winterhil') were
instructed to assist with the sale of the Company's business and assets, once it had been
confirmed that continued trading during administration was not viable

Despite negotiations with the existing management and nterest from third parties an acceptable
offer was not received Accordingly, Winterhill was instructed to sell the assets on a piecemeal
basis

Winterhill subsequently explained that the associated costs of collection, storage and sale
outweighed the value of office fumiture Accordingly, these tems were abandoned

A vehicle was sold by Winterhill resulting in £5,300 being recerved for the beneft of the
Administration

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it 1s understood that its sales
ledger was circa £229,000 with Hitachi Capital (UK} PLC (*Hitacht’) having an outstanding
commitment of £95,000

Hitachi continued to collect the sales ledger and has since recovered s fiability in full - Accordingly,
the sales ledger has been reassigned to the Company and Is presently being pursued by an
associated entity of SFP, SFP Recovenes Limited {"SFP Recoveries®)




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

2.7

28

29

2.10

211

31

32

4.1

4,2

The remaining sales ledger will continue to be pursued by SFP Recovenes when ETL 1s In
Liquidation

The Company’s Trading Premises

As stated in the First Report, an associated entity of SFP, SFP Property Lmited (*SFP Property®)
was Instructed to review the terms of the Company's occupancy at its trading premises, located at
Unit 4, Waterside Business Park, Wheelhouse Road, Rugeley, Staffordshire, WS15 1LJ (‘the
Trading Premises”)

SFP Property has established that the Trading Premises were occupted pursuant to a lease held in
the name of John Nicholas O'Brien and Marlyn O'Brien  Accordingly, the Company appeared not
to have any formal nght of occupation and SFP Property has confirmed this to the fandlord
Accordingly, all property matters have been dealt with

Estate Account Balance and VAT

The balance held on the Administration estate account of £60 04 shall be transferred to the
Liquidation estate account once the Company has moved to Liquidation

A VAT refund of £13166 1s presently being awarted Once the refund is receved from HM
Revenue and Customs 1t shall be banked in the Liquidation estate account

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations are being made into the conduct
of the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D
Form was submitted to the Insolvency Practtioners Comphance Unit (IPCU"} on 8 November
2010. All information contained in the D form 1s stnctly confidential and the Joint Admirustrators are
not permitted to divulge details of their recommendations to the IPCU

SFP Forensic has identified various areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activities
prior to it being placed in to Administration These are currently being nvestigated However, the
Administrator does nat wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since
may hamper enquines / future recovenes

Dividend Prospects / Payments
Preferential Creditors
The employees of the Company were all made redundant by the Joint Administrators  Employees

have submitted RP1 forms to the Redundancy Payments Office {*"RPO"} in order to receive therr
enttlements The RPO has not yet submitted a preferential claim

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below




Envirotel Limited (In Adminstration)
Final Progress Report

4.3

5.1

5.2

53
54
5.5

56

57

58

To 29 March 2011
Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 29 March 2011
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT Combined 175,911
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE/NIC 163,620 TBC
Redundancy f Pay in lieu of notice claims Uncertain 8,520
Trade and Expense 270,448 267,850

The quantum of any dwidend distribution to unsecured creditors I1s dependent upon realisations
achieved from any recovenes made from SFP Forensic's nvestigations and the collection of the
outstanding sales ledger These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upon
current realisations, there will not be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Cests

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Final Income and Expenditure Account as at 29 March 2011 This
1S in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Admurustraters' firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes Al Appendix Vill 1s a Guide
to Administrators' Fees, beng sel out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators' fees have previously been authorised by the creditors Within 21 days of receipt of a
progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide further information about the
remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in writing and may be made by
etther a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value
of unsecured credtors or the permission of the court

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix V115 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore") to date Details concerning SFP Datastore can be found at paragraph 5.12

At Appendix VIl i a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The First Report detailed the posttion in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that credtors are aware of how this operates, this Report retterates the postion
Disbursements and spectic expenditure refating lo the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, if funds are available from the nsolvent estate  If funds are not avaiable the payment 18
made from the Jont Administrators' firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate f and when funds become available




Envirotel Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explaned further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees, at Appendix VIil There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following

Expenses £ 83967
Bonding £ 12000
Statutory Advertising £ 17712
Company Search £ 1700
Postal Redirection £ 5205

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been ncurred by the Joint Administrators but not yet
re-charged to the estate

Company Search £ 2000
Courier Charges £ 14 50
Land Registry £ 3200

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with credttor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements' and, once agam, this disbursement 1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrators' fees, at Appendix VIIl There have been Category 2 Dishursements
incurred to date in respect of the following

Postage £ 498 88

The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators but not yet
re-charged to the estate

Postage £ 218 40

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore’s
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement  Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix IX, 1s a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of
the latter

The fees incurred by chattel asset valuers Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property
and the solicitors assisting in this matter, Clarke Willmott are calculated on a time cost basis SFP
Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators to retneve, index and store the
Company's books and records lts fees are calculated on a fixed fee basts and on a time cost basis
for any further work carried out

Additional Points and Cenclusion

Credttors will recall that the Joint Administrators' approved proposals were to place the Company
into creditors’ voluntary hquidation Further, for the Jont Administrators to take the appointment as
Joint Liquidators without recourse to the creditors




Envirotel Limuted {In Admimistration)
Final Progress Report
To 29 March 2011

6.2 The requistte form 1s now in the process of being filed at Companies House to seek to place the
Company into Liquidation  Following this, the Joint Liquidators will continue investigations into the
Company's affairs

63 Should any credtor have any questions or queries In relation to the above, please contact the
Administrator dealing with this matter, Catherne Harmson on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 31*t day of March 2011

= T

Daniel Plant
Joint Administrator




Envirotel Limited (in Admirustration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX|

+  Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs



Enviratel Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 18/05/2010 From 18/05/2010
of affairs To 171112010 To 29/03/2011
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Motor Vehicle Uncerain 5,300 00 5,300 00
Cash at Bank 159 21 159 21
Bank Interest Gross 119 155
VAT Conlrol Account 77608 000
6,236 48 546076
PAYMENTS
Pension Advice 30000 300 00
SFP Datastore Dishursements 000 752 37
Joint Administrator's Remuneration 1,300 00 1,300 00
Jont Adminustrator's CAT 1 Disb 1,205 84 1,205 84
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Disb 493 88 498 88
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 1,13000 1,130 00
Legal Disbursements 3000 3000
Re-Direction of Mail 000 5197
Vat Receivable 776 08 13166
5,240 80 540072

BALANCE - 29 March 2011 995 68 £0 04




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




Heys 103 sazey g obizey s Aeunung 10y xjpuaddy sog

00 00%"t JUNOIE UG UMBIP VORBIOLNILDY
05 L15'¢9 00 06 2 08 Ot ¢ 00 6PG 2 00 022 05 222 02 00005 ¥ - - - - 00 00Z €1 3 qeod oL
SL L6} [[IX-74 00 001 00051 00 002 00522 00052 - - - - oo 00% anoy sed 3 o1ed efesony
0L 6L2 0Z 6€ ov St 0€ 26 1} 0} 06 Q0 gL - - - - 00 EE srnoy (no)
00 65 0L el oZr g0z - 09 ce 050 - - - - 00¢ sJo0ypeI)
0zo . - - - 0z - - - - - - Bupes)
06 61 - 0SE or o - or oL 020 - - - - ors SJ0S5¥ JO UORES||eay
0z 1L . R . . - . . . - - 0z 1 uopebipsoau)
08 864 0% 52 0Ll 06 &9 atl 06 S¥ oc il - - - - ot 12 fujuueld pue uopensjuwpy
louped
1moL wms|ssy 10jens|uWpY 10jRRS|UIWPY JOjUBS 1eBeusy JeBruey sojueg Jeuyed Buibeuey NOELONNAZ ¥HOM 40 NOWLYDIHISSY1D

LLOZ HOWVIR 62 O DLOZ AVIN 21 QOIM3d 3AHL ¥OJ STLVH LNO 39¥YHOI ONV FWLL 30 AUVIWRANS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LENN 13JONIANT

{111
dd4S



SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realtsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

ldentifying, secunng, insunng assets
Retention of titie

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negohation with supplers
Communtication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Envirote! Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Jeis Joj sajey Ing abueyg Alewung Jo) x|puaddy 235

000 JUNODDT UO UMBEIP UONBIIUNLDY

00 099'2 ooose'tL - 005EL'E 00 oF 00S8EZ 00 00 00 509 - - 00 GEL 3 81500 |Bj0]

£06¥1 006z - 00 05+ 00 00Z 00 522 00 05Z 00 6.2 - - 00 0S¥ oy sad 3 sjes eBeiaay

o 1§ :3-18 - 06 02 0zo 0901 or e 0zZ - - peQ 8n0Y [2j0)

ov 1S LERT) - 0602 0zo 0904 or 0 0zz . . ogo uopeblIsaAu|
40134

ieleL uEsIEsY Iojensiufupy JOJRIIS|UIIPY JOJURS ssbeuey 1abeuey Jojuag Buifeuey NOILONNZ HYOM 40 NOILYIIISSYD

110Z HOYVYIN 62 OL 010Z AVIN 81 QOIY3d FHL Y04 S31vY 1N0 39YVHI ONV JNLL 40 AUYHINS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWN T3LOHIAND

JISN3H04

i , . EENBEAN




Envirotel Limrtted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of SFP Recovenies Limited Fees




Hels 10} sajey 1N ebiey) Aewwng Joy xipuaddy aas

000 JUNOIDE U0 UMBIP UOREBIAUNWSY

00592'LL - 00 0LB'S 00 5.8'9 00 088"} - 00 00L'E - - - - 3 51500 |©j0L

tA 474} - 00 001 00 054 00 002 - 00 052 - - - - anoy Jad 3 aes abeiany

05 Zv} - 0b 68 05 2% 069 - orv - - - - sANOY [€)0L

08 Z¥} - 0} 63 05 ¥ 069 - oF ¥ - - - - uopda|0) 1qag
1033341

oL wes|ssy Jojens|ujwpy J0JENSIVILPY JOUDS JaBeuew Jabeuey Jojuag Bujfeuey NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOILVYDIAISSYID

LI0Z HOHVIN 62 OL 0LOZ AVIN 81 QOR3d SHL HOd S31vH 1N0O 39YYHD ANV SWIL 40 AYYINWNS

(NOLLVYLSININGY NI} d3LIWIT TILOHIANG

EELEROeE

| - =TT
———— : d4S




yels 104 sajey Ing a6sey) Aeunung 1oy X)puaddy sag

oo JUNOJ2E U0 UMBIP UONRIIUNLLIY

05 90¢'¢ 0S5 L5 00 PEL'L - - - - - - - 00685't 3 1800 |90

68 821 00 5L Q0 06 - - - - - - - 00522 Inoy 1ad 3 sjes abesaay

0l 92 0Ll 0921 - - - - - - - LR 8INoY |2j0L

D} 92 0LL 0921 - - - - - - - oas sanss| Apadold
Jojaaug

1201 wels|ssy JoRisIuIwpY 10JRASIUIWLIPY JOJUSS Jabeuey labeuey touag BujBeuey NOILLDNNS NHOM 40 NOILYOILISSY1D

kEOZ HOYVIN 62 OL 0402 AV 81 QO3 3HL HO4 S3LVY LNO IDUVHD ANY GNIL 0 AHYWKNS

(NOILVHLESININGY NI} Q3ALINIT 1ILOYIANS

AlLY¥3d0oYd

i ‘BAEERER
____ 435




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements



LETSL

L8 254

SLGLL

00GLi

IS pvEE

00 GL1

JUBGIIE UO UMEIP SJUBWASINGSI]

peunsu) §juswesingsig

QIUAEISANG
1500 aberoyg

sax0q abeioyg

oW iad oL 13 ®
s2w | $0¢ @Beajpy

%04 1ad OQ §3 & x0q G
paseyxnd sexog sbriaig

SusWesINgs|

HEs 10) setey nQ efiey) Aewwng 10} xjpuaddy ess

JUNOJIR O UMBIP UOpREIGUNWEY

000
08 2202 00 028 05 2911 351500 |ej01
YeEV 00 5L E6CE anoy sad 3 eges abesoay
06 9¥ 09 Ll O£ 5€ sinoy |ejor
05 9¥ 09 b1 0t 5¢ spJodey o Bujsuojueay; j vopde)joy) f dn Buixeg
SIS0 Jes 81500 Jwis
5oL Butspojueau)  sysey ebeamg NOLLONNS YHOM 4O NOLLYDIISSY1D

LLOZ HOWVYW 6Z 01 040Z AVIN 8} QOIY3d THL ¥Od SALVY LNO IDUYHO ANY FNIL SO AUYINNNS

(NOLLYYLSININGY NI) G3LIWIT 13L0YIANT

3¥0LSVIVD
CENUEEEN
ddS




Envirotel Limited {in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

$FP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




(saysasay way sad gg 13/ SWap gl o1 dn)

00523 saowjo Auped pap o) AaageQ
Gl 81807 JEIS

006Gt (swan g} ot dn) Asamyaq Aeq eN
05 223 (sway g1 of 8n) Aanja Aeg ewleg leuoIppy pue Guisuojuaay)

sl lad gl 13 oys WOt §150 |BARY
Naam / x0q / dg $3587) Istes) T4 §150D JjEIS

woam [ xoqsdiz £y
yaam 7 xoq / dgL v {uonoajen
oBrio)g xog pue [eAIaY) Syse] abeiolg
@pIng saiey |BARMIeY ktm a)ey apeis)
payw aJolseleq 44
7 URISISSY
ool | JOlEASIIIWpPY
Sl JUEISISSY Gl JUE)SISSY sl wesissy 051 Z JOIBASIWLPpY
00} | JOIENSIUILIPY 05 | 10JRNSIIWPY Q0L } JOJRASILIWPY 00z | JOjRNSIIWPY J0IUSS
051 2 JOIRNSIURURY oLl Z lojensiuiwpy 051 Z Jolensuwpy 5ZZ Z lojensItIwWpY JoIUSG
002 | JOIBASILILIPY JOIUES 0£L | JOJBNSIUIWPY JOIUAS 00e | JOIBJISIUILIPY JOIURS 052 | Jabeuep
SZZ Z ICIBNSIUIPY I0IUSS 0sL Z 10IBRSILIUPY JOWBS SZT Z J0lBlSIVIWpY JOIUSS (T4 z iabeuepy
05z | Jabeuep Gl | Jafieuey 052 | Jobeuep 00£ | Jabeuepy Jowag
G2 g J1abeuepy 00z Z lebeuepy [*T 4 Z loBeuep SZE Z 1abeue Jouag
00g | Jabeuepy Jowag GZe | Jabruey Jolusg ooe | Jobeuepy JOIUBS 0%¢ | Jauped
GZE z Jabeuey Jowag 05z ¢ 1obeuey 1olusg Sze Z Jobeuep Joiss ooy Z Jauped
0S¥y 1opang buibeuey clZ 101anq buibeueyy oSt Jopang Buwbeuepn oSy lauped Buieuepy
gjdojey apelg y/d ayey spei9 ydaey apelg 1yjd ajey apeIg
Paj|tu)] S3112A029Y d4S paywir Auadoid d=S pONWI 2Isualod 448 a21esd ule|
Sa))NUa PAJEIS0SSE pue 9J1joeld WIEW g4 J0j Sajey o ebieyn
s 2 1 1 7 |
dd4S




Envirotel Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIII

Guide to Administrators Fees / Liquidators Fees




a3

"
IA R}

sE

A CREINTORS' GIRDE TO ADMINES TRATORS" FEES

ENGLARD AND WALES
Introduction

When s company Qoat inta adminigirstion the costs of the prRChecings are ped out of k3 assets
The credint whe hope svaniualy 10 recover 3ome of their debts out of the seasty therefors heve &
direct mierest in the level of coss e in paricuiar the of he
o act s e B'-ht-nltuum
sty tye bats of the adminstsiors fees  Thes guide s intended o
mmhmummmhwhmwmr— [ TR
‘basis on which less are fmd and Pow crecsinrs Can gk ncurted by the
SATEETEtor and challengs hots Cwy coriar 1 ba icseve.

Th erattnre of sdrministration

Adrinistyaion s 8 procedtrs wisch places. 8 Company under the control of an INKGNVENCY [rECEore
and the prodechion of the court with tha followsng obyscive

remcang Ihe company ae & going concem, of
schieving & batter remlk for the creditors an & whole then would be By I the company were
wound up Gl being iy

o i the edmenistrator thinks neither of thass Dbjecives is ressorably or nctcatie
+  reakung proparty in oroef © make & 10 swcured or cheditor
Tha stedibses conmittes

mmm:n-rmhwuzumﬂmm

sdmemstration o consider his The

cOmEmItiey within @ weeks of ity - Mestngl musl be held sither ot
Spmcalit i Sgrwed by the commitise, of when s member of the comendirs ssks for one or when
ha he teec o haid one. has powes to summon the
admunmtrator 1o stend befors i and provds whout the exerazs of s Lunchony

Flxing the administrator's mmuneration

The beas for feing the sdminisirator's remunarstion i set out i Rule 2100 of the Inscivency Rules
1980, which stites that i shell be fixed:

+  #2apercantage of the vahua of the property winch the admine stor hes 1 Sesl with

- wrd.mhﬂu&n-uammwhmmmMhhwmm«gbmun
g Wy e pOEERtTION, oF

¥ et amount

Any comiznstion of thase besss My be used o M the mineration, snd dfferent beses mey be
mu!«u—mwmmm Whate the b fad b 8
cEfTarent pECantagss may D8 viad (or SiTerent Things tone by the adminisystor

N w for the craciord’ committen (F there & One) 0 cdeterming on which of thess beses, or
combination of beses hmmhnhhdmﬂinﬂs-ﬂnlml-hm

o e apibed, v where R 17 & sel amount,
mmm Rl.l.’lim:mmlnlrhnnﬂbtﬂmh- commites shall hyve
regard io the foll owing metiers

sE=

paayaph 43 spply the delerminaton May be made by e same cedion e spwove the
RTINS ator's remunerston

m-m-hmum.mmihlmmmummmmmu‘
spproving the peyment of itm H o de so by anothar nmobvancy
practitoner who haw incuned such coats If ﬂ’ll\'l- md!hrmmdnn undar theas provisions of if
there W but the sdminisrstor of Gther INECKEncy DIMCIDGMM tonmcers the amount agreed to be
nauficient, the adminesthitar may apply to the court for m determinstion

What should be by the

Whan 3eaking Mim Lwration spproval

Whent s4sking agresment 0 hs fess the adminstrator should provids BUMCET JUCDOMING
informabon (o srabia the committes or the crediont to form a xdgement s 1 whether the proposed
fow = remoratie heving regard io el the crcumsiances of the cazss The nakws snd extent of e
supporiing informaion which shoyld e provided wil depend on

« the natwe of the spprowal being sought,

Whaers at any credioes of tommittes mestng, the adminstrator seeks agreamant o the terms on
which he = to ba remunersted he should provide the mesting with detidbl of the charge-out mites of
all grades of staff including principais wich Bre likely 1 b vrvotved on tha cass

Where the sdminstrator sseks sgresmant D s fews duving the courss of the adminsirstion, he
shoukd Siwarys provide an Up 1o date recerpis and payments sccourd.  Whare the proposad fes
wmm-mhmvmmmnm-mwmmmhm-
Speni and the chige-oul value in the pusticulm Case together weih, where sppropriste such

- may MWMIWmemﬂmﬂﬁWdh
taze The ahaud of whitt the

mmwuuﬂmu-—muu—m&nvmdhumbhw(ﬂﬂ
fecogresng that the edmarestrator mauat fuell cartmn statucory coRGEtons (st MIGhT be Sew Lo tring
ng mciched vaiue for credion) and o sstabiah et te kme hes been properly tpent on the case
That ssvesament wall nesd 10 be mads having negar io tha time $0ee and the rtes =i whech thel
me wes charged, baanng in Med the 1ACIo det out m paragraph 4 1 stove  To snable tee
whsatnrd ¥ be camed oul & may be necessary for the adminkEirator 1o provide 8 snaihyus of the
ma apent on tha case by Type of activty ovd grace of stdT  The degres of detall will depend on the
GICUmStances of T cikd ot d will be heipful io be awars of the profesmonal QUIEnCE Wiich hes
boan gven o meovency praciboners on 1 subyect The guidance suggests the Toliowing aress of
actrty as » bews for the anslyms of bme spent

s Admimmtranon snd ptanng
Invastigabony
Resinabon of saseny
Trading

Crecitors.

Any ofher cess-specitic mattars
The folowang categones are Lugpested & 4 bawa for analyss by grace of st

Parthar

Manager

Other sereor professonaa
+  Asmstanty and Suppot St
rmmwmmmmu«mmmmmudmm‘dm

‘s gun wwbal axessment, mdicng e sidopatsd felum o
creditors  To the extent apphcatie d should B0 &y plisn

ingﬂm

42

43

44

62

= i COMplexity (v otherwase) of the case

» oy reebily of an oxcepiond kind or degres wihch falls on the admralrstor

. hmmmmmwhhmu-ummm
LT

+  the value and neture of the property which (he admenistrator b 5 Sl weh.

i there = no creditons. commutiss oF the commites doss not maie Tha recuasts detenmarasion (end
provided the graph 41 do not mogh), the edministretors
rnmmunmwnzwdnmdmmmwmmo
mmuwhwmdmm ummnmnuumdmm
i be Exed by the court on sppication By he adminetston it he mmﬂll’ﬂm
anmmmnwuum Rxad by the
Creciiors s descnbed shove and in sny case nol liter than 18 months shier e appoiniaant,

Thers are specsl rukss sbout credRors HeaaiUONS In cosas whers the sdminiirsior s statad in e
cropoasts hat the company hes insuficient proparty o anable s detixdion D be made o
wm-mnunmwmmmusmu“udm
O I

i this casa, if there » no crediors commities, of the COmMITes doss nol make e Fequiate
determineiion, the remunaration mey be fxed by e spprovel of —

= sach secured credior of the company o
«  ifthe adminestraton hae mack of intency to make a Sstribution B prefrenisl credeon —
whoss debls smaunt 10 more then 0% of the preferenttst debts of the
compeny daregardng debts of any sradior wha doss nol respond ¥ an invitalion b gve or
withhold spprovel,
having regard 10 the pame maters md tha SO WoulkL
Noas thel hare @ 1o requitement 1o hald B credirs’ mesting 1 such Coses unissd § MAMING &
requeioned

By credions whote dabla wnount o o leact 10 par cent of e fotd debis of the:
company

A of creditors may be by
Rarvierw of remunedstion

‘Wheie thets hes been & maisriel end change & snce v basis of the
adminstrators remunaration vt fixed, the sdministrator mey reguest hat & be changed. The
vmmubomm»m-m-m-mn.wﬁmmmmm-nm-m-
apply = tn the original approvel

Apgroval of pre-adminisiration coats
Sometimes the sdminsirstor may need io sesk spproval for the pymant of costa in connaction with.
preparstory indn mdmusstration tul which MmN Unpasdg
Such couty mey ralate I work dons either by the acminieTator of by anather Inschency practiiones
Datasin of much coxta must be inclucied i the admirssirstor's proposals

Whers thers m & crediony’ committes R W for the commitiss (0 Oetarmine whathar and B whal
o DWbie W NG COTITIIG O Thae SEFRITHING dow

praciionss who has incurred o,
Wwﬂmqhwhom-ﬁ\gdm Whets the ciitumstesnces described n

T2

7.3

o Ay ugnficon sspects of Tve caae particularly thase that affect the #maun: of tne spent.

o Tha rassons for suimecxent changes in strstegy

« Amy commenmy on any figures in the summary of tme Spent sccompanying the request the
sdmunisir ctor washes to make

- ‘rmmummmmnmcﬁmafmm parbcuterty in relation 1o sgreeing the strategy
for the tms 'sa drawAng of fee Bgreement.

= Any masting agresment about fees

+ Detaits of how other pi warn chasan, how iy ware
COMTacted to be ped. and wht stepa have besn taken L review O fevs

It should be borme in mind that the degres of snalyms and form of presentation should be
proportionats o the 28 and complexity of the chse In smallar casss not ol categoried of activity wil
shways be relavant, whist fusther enelyiis Mmay be Necessary in larger cases

Whars the Tea 1 chaged on 8 hould provide details of any worl
mmm:-mbhmmmmmmumndm
by 80 acimenipyator of hin staft

Al thinuTRCAion Rporavel

m-nmmmmumumﬂmum masting heid batore he ha
the should notly the cradion of the detalls of th

should specly the amount of Temuneraton he hes draw BN ECCOFOENCS With (e fexofution (se
further parsgraph 8 1 below) Whare the fes it based On ime costs he shoud aino Provide detade o
e ¥me spard and charpe-put velue to dets nd sy me ehanges in the retes charged for th.
vmwnummmummnmmmmmmmmm

Mnmmmnmmwuhmuwmam(
there m g for the crecitors b chaleogs them

msued 1o w-mmm

mmnmummth whist bang in the netuwre of expenses ¢

datersaments may ncuds an siement of shared o alocaiad costa (such as room fere, docuaner

wioengm or fackbas [rovided by the ‘& own ), Dy Must be Secioss
snd be suthorrmed by those rasponmible for mpprowving his remunerabon  Such expenees mast b
Srechy Incurted on th Cibe B ubpct to & 1 method of and

og! reports and for further

The acdminestrator is required io send & progress rndrt & cradiors st 8-monthly inlervaia The repor!
muat include

+  detads of B basm foxed for e remunadaBon of the sdminestrator (or ¥ nol Bxed &2 the date of th
Teport, the etaps tsken durng tha pariad of the report io fix i}
of the Eeees s been Exed, the remiungration charged during the period of the rept, FTespacty
of whether f wil sctually PBd CUFINgG That Penad (Sxcept where N o Ered s 8 et smount, |
winch casa & may be thown = that amount without zny spportianment for the peviod of th
report}

+ # the report m Ce first k0 be made sfter the basrs et bew fxed, the remunerstion change
unng the pancds covered by e praevous reparts. ingethar weth a descrpiion of the work dor
dunng those penods Tesoeciive of whethe! Dinym ent was actusly meds during the peded of T

Teport,
» 8 satement of the wxpenses incurted by the sdmunctrator duing e perdd of the repo
inespeciive of whelie Daymant wid Sciusly MAcH WY Tt penod,




a3

101

102

103

tha date of approvel of sy pre-edrsmstration costs and the amound

pproved,
staternent of the credies nmhmdurmmn - L}
:‘d“mh “ ' nghts phioned 1 paragraph 82,

mmmdwu-mm-qunmhmwm
(other than pro-admenistration comts) set
mmmmAmmummmmqhmnmw-mmm o by

Mnummhmmuumsunmdmﬂmnm
hamawll} or the permizsion of the court.

The adWEstrator must provide te requested ilormation within 14 days unkess i COMUeS thal

*+  the ¥ma and cost svoived

. thMMNMNNMwMMWQMM
1 VICINGE SORNWT Ty Panior, oF

= e MEDAELERN in subyect D an obligelion of conficendallly in fstation b he miormaion
recpuekhid,

m wiwch cass ha must give the reasons R not provicing e sformation

Asy creditor fmay aprty 10 e court within 21 days of the adminmbators nefussl to provide the
requested ifortation, or the expiy of the 14 days tene o for the provision of the informaton.
Jon. of — additfonai

The adminstrator must provide certsin wormation about ¥me spent on & cass free of chaige upon
Tequest by any cracktor director or sharshokler of the cormpeny

The nformeson which must be provided & -

s the total number of hours apenTt on the case by the sdmewstiator or st assigned Lo the case,
= [for sach grade of staf? the aversge hourly rate st which they are cherged out,

+ e humber of hours xpant by sach grade of stafl iy the rebev ot parod,

The pariod for whech the informeson must te provided is the peded rom sppaintment to the end of
the mast recent pariod of six manths reckoned from the date of T sdminkirstors sppointment, of
whera he hag vacated office the dats that he vacaied ofics

The afOrMESON Must be prévided within 20 deya of reces of the request by the sdminstrstor end
roquestn must ba made within twa yeam from vacation of OMes

What if a craditor b Ohaaatiafed?
w.mmhlmm-mhmmﬂh_ﬁnhmn or

the expenass incuifed by the e in ol the or he may provided
cawtann conddtions are mat, apply to the court

AppRcaton My D8 ede I he court by My secured credtor or by sy unescunsd credit

at Ispst 10 per cend in value of unmecured creditors (incudsg *imssf) sgree or he has e
p-rmmmaflmeourtm-m-mmmmhmnmﬂnlwuludmmmrﬁﬂm
m-mw-mmmhmmmmdhmmmumwmmum.
*xpendss In queston = Aot md(mmmmalwwﬂlfmcmnmmﬁmnm'
applcation (which it may § Il considets that ina: {a shown) the sppicant must give the
advnestrator & copy of the mnd " &t loasl 14 days before the haaring.

It the court conmiders the appiication well jounded It may orded that the ramunerstion be recuced
the busi be changed, of the exparmes be dissfowsd or repaid Uniess tha cowt ordens otherwmss
the coals of the apphcalion musl be pmd by the sophcar and not 33 an mcpenss of the
waminestration.

121

2

123

124

What if the adminbtrstor b dissatisfied?

hat the: mﬂﬂ'lfu-dmhu'm commitize i inulfciont or
the smound or rete be meressed, or
the

court he must give o least 14 days NoucE 0 the members of e creditors’ commatiss and thy
mm-mnmm--mmdummwwuhmmm

1 thers » 0 e s nalics of tee sppl Tevak bt o
st Of e COMPATY'S crociions 2w (e court may deect, snd they may 1y e ane or more of thear
numnbar 1o gppess or by represenied The cowt miry order the Costs 10 be pakd s & 2 (wime of the
s bhon

Qther matiers relsting b MBUNETEION

Whais thee we adminairstors € o for them o Bgres Datween hemasives how Ihe
[ ﬂ:‘mluunpmmd. mm-ﬂmmMmhﬁmw
e o, T Crition’ commiciee of & masting of creditors

¥ the admnistetor m a S0RGtor and smploys his own fim 1o ect on behall of the compeny proft
Cokts may not be pad unkess. the trdirs the credtors or the court

Effectiva data
This guide appiies wiers N COMpPATY orters adminkstration on or after 8 Aodl 2010, uxcest wheee

mmmnoﬁwmw—mmmm o
+ where the L) which fora that dete.




22

23

24

32

812

6123

mRdermseemamRican $E
A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO UQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introductian

When a company goes into lquideion ihe corts of e rocesdinges are pad ot of its assels  The

Liquidation procadury

Locaactaton {or “winding up') m tha Mol Common typs of o L

= the formel winking UD of & compeny's affars snisling the resisation of s assets wid the
the nu archer of prioety  Liquidebon may be ather voluntany

;'n.mn- by of the whenit m by order of

Voluntery bguiciation m the more common of tha two  An misolvent voluntery cgrdaton m called
mwlmtm-wmucw1 hmwdwmwum;
wols on

oppartunity Tor the COmMMitiss 16 mondor and discyes the woguu of tha inscivency and the levet of
th Studator 8 fesy

£

Yheis ot sny craditors. of comimeiies mastng, the Ggadetor sseka agreamend [ the terma on which
he 18 1o be ramunivated, be shouk provicde the meabng wih tatsls of the chargs.out rates of ol
grades of stlt inciuding prncipals which are ik ely to be involved on the caze

Whaers the kaacstor seeks agreement 10 his fess turding tha course of the Nqudabon ha should
always provide an UD 10 déte recespls ang peymants sccount Whare the propoued fee s beted on
m.mmh@dﬂu-h«lﬂﬁdoumm-mmommuﬂmm-ﬁmcwtmdm
charge-cct vaiue 1n the particutsr cass iogether with where spprops
Y SeRsonaLly ba WMIM\uMmmmﬁnﬁvﬂmtmemmu
ahould of what the lquidator has achisved and how it
wak achivad 10 snable mc value of the sxerciae to be ssssssed {whist recognsing that the
Equadator must hAfl certain statutory cbiigattons that might be seen W0 bring o scded value for
creditors) and to satablish that the ime has basn properly Bpent on the casy  That Elaeixment wil
nwed 0 b made having regurd to the Sme spent and the rates & wieeh (hat bma was
DaRiwig 11 nd the FACtors. S8t out i paragraph 4 1 above  To snatie ths sssessmect fo be carved
out t may be nacessay for the kgudator ts provide an analvss of the time apent on M caxse by type
of metprly and grade of ataT The degree of detad will depend on the Brcumstances of the Care bt 1t
will be heipil w3 be swars of the pridessonal gredence whach has been given lo molvency
PracEhoneTs On This Subiect The gudance sugoesty the followsng antas of scavity 235 3 bass lor e
analysw of bme spant

= the tize and complexity of the cate

+  Admensiration #hd planmng
+ v
o Rushastion of sssety
«  Tradng
Chwditons
Any ather case-specific mattery

Tha follewary catygorien are suggested as 3 bassa for analyais by grace of cealf
Partoat

Manager
Other sarsor piofessongy
Asamiarts and SUppet stalt

mumn‘”mmm”unmbmumdhw-dm

'S own mekal g he retum to cradlors
Tuﬂnm“mﬂilmﬁnnd-\

+  Any sigreicant #3pcts of the Case  partcuiarly thos+ that sffect e amount of tima spent
The ressons for subsaquent changes w
Any commaents on any figuies (n the summery of Yme IpeM aocom) e ragrest M
SISO wiahan (o make panrrd "
+  The steps taken o mm & Vitws of creditons parbcularly w relzbon ts agramng the strategy
fou the bme fea draung o fae agreement

- watte chosan how they wers
contracted Io be pad, and what steps hive been Laken to renew thar fees

It shoukd Do bome v mind that the degws of snslysa and form of prasentadon shousd be
proporionats to the Sz and compincly of th Cald 10 Smaller cazes not aff categones of actvity wal
byt 8 Felevint, winkst TUrther analysis may be NeCERLary in LrQes chiin

Whers the lea i3 charged on s percantage bass the kgudetor should provds detads of any work
winch has been or 1 intended to be sub-contracted oul whach Wwould nonmafly e LIMaken o ectly
by # hquectator or hes Staft

s

41

42

43

44

81
811

sEA

82

a3

T2

73

Fixing the lauidaiors nim urer stion

The besm (1 fxing the Iguidator s remuNerAion & st out In Rules 4 127 - 4 1278 of the insolvency
Rubes 1963 The Rules atate that the remuUnerSon Bhad be fxed

« b & parcaniage of the vahus of the assets whech ars rasinied or dstnbuted or bath
wm«mnhlmewmw-nbyhmwﬂ’m“"nmmhmnm
mzng n the

s = asetamount

mmdmmumnumwhmmmﬂdﬂma—umqn
uumdnmvmmwm ™ Exed 83 8 Parcentage
M-np-mmqumuaﬂummmmmm

N = ke the bgudaton commuttes (4 thers o one) I detemand on winch of (hess bibes or

mmdm.mmubht-dm-:-undnlmm » e for the
the © be appied  Rulk 4 127 says thet n

mmﬁnmmmmwnu-r.wunmmmm

tha complexty {or otherwae) of the case
-ﬂ;mmuuHmnmmunuurmwummmﬂnWNmm\mm
the nasivency

the sflactiveness wih wisch tha Equidator appears to be carying out, of 1o hirve Carnsd out, M
dutiod

+ e vatos 3nd netury of the maats whach the lquedstor hars tn deal with

1 thire s PO mmmﬂlhmﬂnﬁmu\.
Imyuldetors mmﬂhﬂ:dWImdlm The ceatons take
ecomant of the G#fNe MECES 35 2ppl in the case of the committes ArmmMWm
an which tha Bqudizir m v be (eWUNFSte0 My be taken o the mestng winch apponts the
Bquidato

If e remunergton s not Exed as above i# will be Axed in one of the folloamng weys In a CVL it wdl
be feed by the cout on by the bquikstr bt the Iqudsior may not make wuch an
appicRion urkeEs D B frst tried o get ks fixwd by tha o cracion aa
deacribed sbove and in any casa nal later than 18 montha eftal Ivs ADPOIMMANL ' & COMpUtsOrY
Hquidation # vwe® be 1n accardance with a scale 1t oul In the Rules

Whare the Nquidehon iollowa directly on from sn administration 0 which tha quidator had scted as
adminatraior the busis of Jemuneration fxed 0 the sdmuvsiiabon condnues lo apply In the
Iquidation {subpect to peragraph 8 batow)

Review of remuneration

mnca the bega of the
um-tuullbu:n:w Ttw reques! must
be Made 0 the sams body =3 Ity epproved the remunerston, and e Lame nise spply as o tha
onpnial egpmoval

what shoukd ba pr by the ?

When sseking remunsration approval

‘whan seeidng o hua Faes the should provide sufficient supporting information to
srsble the commiltes of the creditors o form = uogement 4t 10 whethet the prapoaed fae n
redtorable having tagard fo all the crcumatsnces ¢f the c#38 The nstws and exten! of the
supportng Infarmation witich shoukd be provicded wil depand on

s the neture of the spprovel being sought
«  the stage tkunng the admunmtration of thi case st wivch 1t D&NQ 20ught and

Aftar remuneration approval

mammmhmﬂ!mnmﬂ SiwcSiOrs Madsh) hedd bafore he ik
wdmNhﬂﬂmdhmdh
fesciubon 1n hes nnlrcpodmuruhrlbmom Whan subsécuirly (eHong (& credion on
progress of the Hoedation, or subwmitting hes finel report, he should specfy the amount of
Jpmuneration he has draem n accordanics with the rescluton (see Muther parsgiaph 71 below)
Whitre tha Te4 13 bused on SMe comts he should siso provide datads of the Ime spent and charge
valus 1o date and any mstanal chanpes In the raies charged for the vanous gradea sinca tha
rasolubon wes hrst prased He should wao provide such adalibonal Infarmanon as may be required in
v T st ontm 813 Wnheis the fes n charged an s petcantege
bess the liquidator shauld pravide the detads set out 1n paragraph § 14 abOVE Fagardng wark which
hes basn sub-contracted out

g

1 wid othar

Thare 16 NG ELMtUROrY reqUIrement for the commdies or the Crodckios 0 sporove (e drvang of
aipenses of dsbursements bt there 1n provision foe the craditors L chalengs tham as deacnbad
balow Professionas gudsnce issusd 1o mashancy practhbonsst rcuiriey thil  whats N bousdator
POPOES (0 FecOver costy which whizd being i the naluse of sxpenses of dbursements may
mmimmldmmcmnmumamm- lﬁcuﬂ!lnltbrlg'u
fackses v the s own Brm) they musi be disclosed sndt

suthormed by thoas responzible for apprtmng ey ramunerabon  Such sxpenses mus! be am:h
nGATed on e Cike And subect 1 4 feasonabla method of caletdston and slacabian

Rualisations for sacured crediters

Whera the quitator reaksen an ssset on behall of & securad creditor snd feceves femunerstan ou
of the procesds (sae peragraph 11 1 balow) he should dsclosa the amount of that remunaranon i<
the committes {if thers 13 cne] o any mesung of crecitory comened for the purpose of delermining
hea faes and in any reports he sends to creditors

o reports snd for turthet
T Baurdstor o Feduited 1o Sand anmuil (YOCr NS EpOits 1o adlas The reparts mMust ncude

detals of the bess fived fof it remuneraton of the kaudstor {or f nol Txed o the date of the
FepOdt, the E1epe taken dunng the penod of the report to fx it}

s ¥ the baxs has besn fixed, the remunerston charged dunfi) the PENod of thi (epon, TERDECTVE
of whether it was actuslly pad during that penod (except whers d s fxed 83 3 st amount, &
which case 1t may be shown a3 thal smounl without amy apporbonment for the penod of th
report)

» o the report 1= the first to be made sfter [he besss has been fixed, the remunerabon charge:
SOnng the paniods covared by tha pravious reports together wih 3 descnpdon of the wotk don
during thote pencds Imespectve of whethar paymaent was. actually made dunng the penod of th
Tepor,

4 B EENMENT Of (e $XPENSes INCUITRd by that hGdAtor dunng Ihe penod of the report iespectv
of whather payment was actually made dunng that penod
o ststement of tha creditors nghts Lo regquest further informabon. as explaned 1 paragraph 7 2
wdd traer nght to challenge the Rqudators TemuUNersaon and expenses

Withey 21 cliys of (hcet Of & prooress epodl (or 7 busness days whers Tha repcrl has beer
prepared for the purposes of a mmngmrm-vnmhmlmrtlwil SOt Miy teQLES
e Soadator to provie furthes sbout the et out i v
repon A raguesl mist be i wiang mmwnmmmw-mndu-ou of by a
unsecurrd creditor waith the concurrence of st least 5% 1 vale of unsecued creditons (Incluan
hermieif) or the permession of the court

The kcradatn musi orovde the requested informaton wmthin 14 days unbess he conucers that




82

23

94

L1 Y

mu:mumummuumg

tha tma and cost fvoivad o el b o
- a-domnmnu-mumMQmuuMMummunmwunm
wiclened aguingt 3y Dirgon, or

= tha lguikator s subect to an sbhigation of corfidentisly in ratzhan 0 the mformation requosted
In whech cirse ha must Fve the roasons for not providing the iformabon

Ary creditor may apply to the court withen 21 days of th Bauadator's refusal to provice the requesteg
Infarmation, of the expiy of the 14 days tma limd for the provison of the information
Provision of information — additional requirements

Tha Bouikattr Must provide cevtan information about e time apent on the case free of charge
upon recuest by any oreditor direcior or shareholder of tha company

The mnformstdon which must be rowded w —

*  the lotsl rumbaer of hotts spent on the caas by the igadeior or s assigned 1o the case
s for sach grade of #ff the average houry rate t wisch they are charped out,
« the number of hours S$pent by each grade of 31T i the retavant pariod

Tha period for whict: the informaion must be proviced 1 the pendd iem appointman 1o the end of
tha Moat recent peticd of S0 monthe reckoned from the dste of the Iquidstor's apparttnent, or
whese ha hes vacated office the date that he vacsted office

The wformation must be provided wethén 28 days umnmmmmmw and
requests must be madi weten two yeany from vacstion of office

What if & creditor is disastisfhed?

Except m cases whars thers 19 2 NQudstion commiltie M the credtors #s & body who have
suthonty o spprove the quidstor's fees  To enable them to cany out thes funetion they may fequre
the kaadator o call & crecitons maetng (0 order to do s ol least sen per cant in valus of the
craditors mu-lmncman-uwul,mchmmb.mld-lBM|Mnrnan

H-mdmmumhlm‘w;rmunmlmnm the bes:a 1m Inappropnate of the
pATAES INCETed by the RQUdator are i all the circumatances sxcossve he My pxovided certn
wﬂmmmd.npdvbﬂueom.

Apphcation may De made to tha court by any secyred creditor or by ey unsacursd cedtor provided
at lensd 10 par cent in valus of uraecurad credion (incuding imesll} sgrss or ha has the
peitiasion of the court. Any such application must be made within & waeka of the sppiicant [eteving
the kquidator's progress meport in wiech (v charging of the smuneraton o Incumng of tha sypenses
i quasbon la first :epoeted (sae paragreph 7 1 sbava) i the court doss not damsa the application
(m«muunmmmtmmamnu-hm:muwmmwm.mm.
copy of the ] at least 14 dxys balore e heanng

it the cout considecs the 3pplicabion welt foundad it may order that tha remuneration ba reduced, the
basis be changed or the expanass be daslicwsd oc repaid Unless the court orders otharwse the
costs of the application Must by perd by the applcant and not out of tha sasets of the Insohant
compeny

Wt i th liquidstor is dissatisfied?

Hthe at the fixed by the of In the

adrnrustradon nbmumsmtnrmll?umwhhnnhlmmmwmﬁmmg
amount or rate ba incresaed or the basis changod, by restdution of the creditors  If ha congicars that
the fixed by the the crediors in the precedng sdrmimstrabon or
in with the Y #colo is of that the besrs used 1o fix d 18 inappropnate he
may apply to the court for the amourt of rate to te incressed o the bose changed  If he decides i
apply 1o the court he must give #t least 14 days notica to the membens of the committe and the
committes may nominate one of mola of s membant to Appenr or ba rapresented at the court

1M1

12

113

"e

12

SYATEMENY OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 {E & W1

hasnng i thess w e ¢ Bgtea of e must be aent ta such of ha
cracitors e the court may direct, and they may nominste one o mors of thewr numbas to 3ppear o
o repeiekandnd  The court mary arder the costs 1o ba paxd out of tha assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

wrmumwrmmmwuos-u-ﬂmwn-mﬂwwhmmmm
out of the proceeds o &ale In accormianc with 3 scale st out In the Rules  Ususly however the
Sauickaty will agrew the basis of his lee for deshng with charged axsety wih the securéd creditor
conceimed

Whers dators are nted o o for them ko agroe betwaen thamashas how
u..,.n"w“.’..‘f;;“:}m"' Wm Ay apute betwaen them may be refarmed la the
mmammﬂw-mmdaﬂhm

o the 2ppodnted hquidetor w a salicitos and smploys hes 9wn firm to act in the imsolvancy Profi costs
My net b pas uniess suthorsed by the comruitee thw creditors or the court

Nlmiqmulmnhdmﬂnudm any devermenation resotubon ar court order which
wi in aftect before 1o have effect m 1elafon to the
1mm5mdmmiqml:turumiur\mmmmm resaluton of Gaurt erder i3 Made

Vihere the basis of (M FEMUEGIALON 8 & Bt AMOURT and the kquidator ceases 10 act bafore tw bine
M:lapudalmmhub-nmmpmrmmmmlmmwutiuﬂahnmﬂhmm
for & daterminaton of the it et snould ba pad to the outgowng liquidaton  The apphcation muat
be made t0 tha same body & aporoved the remuneraion YWhers the oupong kouidator and the
Incoming bmsdator at4 oM e sama M hey wil ususly agres The apportionmant betwwen them

Thate may S0 b PCCRSIONS when CTeditors wik AGIE T MEke funds avadatie themaatres to pary
ruhwmurhummmumchcmbop-dhmumlnumomorb.uuumqon
Sefcwnt or Becase § 18 ncartan whethar the work undertasen wall reauft In any baneflt to creditors
Arangemanty of thy kind &re sometmea mace to fund lbgston of investigabona nto the altmry of
e insclvant compery  Any arnengements of Hus nature Wil ba & mattar for agresment betwean the
bquidator and the credions concermed and wil not be subtect i the slatutory rules rotsing o
remuneraton

Efwctive date

Thes guide apphes where & compasy —

nto B N on a warkkn| Drudmnmﬂwwmmwswmw
Elnmm‘f - foltowmrig an on or gfter 5 Apal 2010
oot whare the preceding ldmmmm bagan betars et dats
a  Gows tho compdsory Baquidaiion as tha reault of 3 petihon presanted on or after & Apnl 2010
axcept whara the guidaton wee precaded by
~ an admirsiration which bagan befors that date
~ & voluntary hauidation in which 11 winding-up resoiution wes passed bafore that cate




Envirotel Limited (in Adrinistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

» Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




i "ll |
EEEEENG; 1 E

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically :dentified as relating to the
admimistration of the case, will be charged io the estate as cost, with no uphft These include, but
are not Iimited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and property
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements {Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropniate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all s1zes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 13t class (small) 032
Postage — 1stclass (large) 044
Postage — 27 class (small) 022
Postage - 2 class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage Incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




